## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

**Resolution No.:** Adopt Resolution proclaiming ) National Night Out 2014.....)

WHEREAS, the National Association of Town Watch (NATW) is sponsoring a unique, nationwide crime, drug and violence prevention program on August 5<sup>th</sup>, 2014 entitled "National Night Out"; and

WHEREAS, the "31<sup>st</sup> Annual National Night Out" provides a unique opportunity for North County residents, to join forces with thousands of other communities across the country in promoting cooperative, police-community crime prevention efforts; and

WHEREAS, Monterey County Sheriff's Office and North County Fire are supporting "National Night Out 2014" locally; and

WHEREAS, it is essential that all citizens of North County be aware of the importance of crime prevention programs and impact that their participation can have on reducing crime, drugs and violence in North County; and

WHEREAS, law enforcement partnerships, neighborhood safety, awareness and cooperation are important themes of the "National Night Out" program;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, do hereby call upon all citizens of North County to join the National Association of Town Watch in supporting the "31<sup>st</sup> Annual National Night Out" on August 5<sup>th</sup>, 2014.

FURTHER, LET IT BE RESOLVED THAT the Monterey County Board of Supervisors do hereby proclaim Tuesday, August 5<sup>th</sup>, 2014 as "NATIONAL NIGHT OUT" for the residents of North Monterey County.

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 77 for the meeting on July1, 2014.

Gail T. Borkowski Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County of Monterey, State of California.

By\_\_\_\_\_

Deputy

Dated: